BHEL -ISG
BANGALORE
TECHNICAL   SPECIFICATIONS FOR
1100V LT VFD POWER CABLES (XLPE)
    SPECIFICATION NO.
         IS-1-19-2001/004
ISSUED  BY:PE- Electrical REV NO.0 DATE OF ISSUE : 07.04.2021 SHEET  2 OF 11
CONTENTS

1 Manufacturer’s name and address
2 Country of Manufacturer
3 Type designation
4 Applicable Standard Generally confirming to IS: 7098 (Part-1)
5 Cable sizes (No. of cores x mm2 ) (3C x 6 + 3 x 6/3)
6 Rated Voltage Volts 1100
7
Continuous current rating for max. cond. temp. when laid in air at
ambient temperature of 50 Deg.C
a) When armour is earthed at one end Amps
b) For unarmoured cables Amps  Not applicable
8
Continuous current rating for max. conductor temperature when
buried in soil having thermal resistivity of 150 Deg .C cm/N at a depth
of 1.0 meter at ground ambient temp.of 40 Deg C
a) When armour is earthed at one end Amps
b) For unarmoured cables Amps  Not applicable
9 Short circuit withstand capacity and duration for
a) Conductor (For one second ) kA/sec
b) Armour (For one Second) kA/sec
10 Conductor
a) Material Stranded Copper conductor
b) Grade Anneleaed bare (as per IS: 8130)
c) Nominal cross sectional area sq.mm 6
d) Number and diameter of wires before compacting of conductor
strands
     i) No. of Strands No's 7
    ii) Nominal Diameter of each wire in mm (before stranding) mm Diameter shall be suitably selected to meet the DC Resistance of conductor as per IS: 8130
e) Shape of conductor Stranded Circular
f) Diameter over conductor (mm.)
     i) Fictitious (as per IS: 10462 (Part-1)1983) mm
    ii) Approximate mm
g) Direction of lay of stranded layer  Shall be as per IS: 8130
ANNEXURE-III
TECHNICAL DATA SHEET FORMAT
Indent Ref No :  IS-1-19-2001/004 dated 07.04.2021
Item Name : 1100V LT VFD POWER CABLES
Project Name-01 : SINGRAULI  STPP STAGE-I & II (5X200MW+2X500MW)       RENOVATION & RETROFITTING OF ESP PACKAGE
Project Name-02 : VINDHYACHAL STPP STAGE-I & II (6X210MW+2X500MW) RENOVATION & RETROFITTING OF ESP PACKAGE
h) Conductor resistance (DC) at 20 ⁰C (maximum) Ohm/km
11 Conductor Resistance (AC)
a) At 20 Deg. C (approx) Ohm/km
b) At 90 Deg. C (approx.) (For XLPE Cables) Ohm/km
12 Reactance per phase at 50 Hz (approx.) Ohm/km
13 Capacitance at 50 Hz (approx.) uF/km
14 Insulation
a) Material & Type of insulation Extruded XLPE as per Table-1 of IS: 7098 (Part-1)
b) Nominal thickness of insulation mm 0.7*
c) Tolerance on thickness of insulation  (-ve) mm
The smallest of the measured values of thickness of insulation shall not fall below the nominal value
specified by more than 0.1 + 0.1*t (where t= Nominal thickness of insulation)
d) Filled or unfilled (for XLPE Only) Extruded
e) Type of curing (for XLPE Only) Steam curing
f) Min. Volume resistivity at
          i) 27 Deg C Ohm-cm
         ii)90 Deg C (for XLPE only) Ohm-cm
g) Identification of cores  For 3 Cores Red, Yellow & Blue colour
15 Insulation screening (wherever applicable)
a) Material & type Not applicable
b) Approx Thickness of extruded layer mm Not applicable
16 Metallic screen
a) Material Copper tape
b) Size of tape/wire (Min.) ... mm x ... mm (shall be of 20% overlap on each core)